financial assets and financial liabilities de-recognised as a result of past transactions was obtained at the time of initially
accounting for those transactions. The Company has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109
prospectively from the date of transition to Ind AS

		  Classification and measurement of financial assets
	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances existing as

on the date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at amortised cost based
on facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition if retrospective application is impracticable

	 Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances that exist
on the date of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortised cost has been done prospectively from
the date of transition to Ind AS

100 Annual Report 2019

NOTES Forming part of Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2019

		  (i) 	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the standalone balance sheet as at April 1, 2017
(Amount in ` lakhs)

Notes  Previous GAAP  Effect of Transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS Balance
Sheet

ASSETS

Financial Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 834.56 - 834.56

Bank balance other than above 328.75 - 328.75

Trade Receivables 2 1,001.37  (36.51) 964.86

Loans 1.63 - 1.63

Investments 1 12,555.26  (287.25) 12,268.01

Other financial assets 2 186.13  (123.05) 63.08

Total Financial Assets 14,907.70  (446.81) 14,460.89

Non-Financial Assets

Income Tax Asset (net) 580.35 - 580.35

Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 1 & 2 139.68 53.88 193.56

Property, Plant and Equipment 91.30 - 91.30

Other Intangible Assets - - -

Other Non-Financial Assets 271.79 - 271.79

Total Non-Financial Assets 1,083.12 53.88 1,137.00

Total Assets 15,990.82  (392.93) 15,597.89

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities

Trade Payables

total outstanding dues of micro
enterprises and small enterprises

- - -

total outstanding dues of creditors
other than micro enterprises and
small enterprises

236.77 - 236.77

Total Financial liabilities

Non-Financial liabilities

Employee benefit obligations 594.31 - 594.31

Other Non-Financial liabilities 374.31 - 374.31

Total Non-Financial liabilities 968.62 - 968.62

Equity Share Capital 6,280.85 - 6,280.85

Other Equity 1 & 2 8,504.58  (392.93) 8,111.65

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company

14,785.43  (392.93) 14,392.50

Total LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 15,990.82  (392.93) 15,597.89

IL&FS Investment Managers LimitedIL&FS Investment Managers Limited 101

NOTES Forming part of Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2019

		  (ii) 	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the standalone balance sheet as at March 31, 2018
(Amount in ` lakhs)

  Notes  As at March 31, 2018
Previous GAAP Effect of Transition

to Ind AS
Ind AS Balance

Sheet
ASSETS
Financial Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 240.38 - 240.38
Bank balance other than above 338.38 338.38
Trade Receivables 2 1,602.69  (38.91) 1,563.78
Loans 0.77 - 0.77
Investments 1 10,410.85  (93.85) 10,317.00
Other Financial Assets 2 684.42 (121.05) 563.37
Total Financial Assets 13,277.49 (253.81) 13,023.68

Non-Financial Assets
Income Tax Asset (net) 621.52 - 621.52
Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 1 & 2 106.65 54.71 161.36
Property, Plant and Equipment 60.82 - 60.82
Other Non-Financial Assets 252.15 - 252.15
Total Non-Financial Assets 1,041.14 54.71 1,095.85

Total Assets 14,318.63 (199.10) 14,119.53

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities
Trade Payables
total outstanding dues of micro enterprises
and small enterprises
total outstanding dues of creditors
other than micro enterprises and small
enterprises

190.39 - 190.39

Total Financial liabilities 190.39 - 190.39
Non-Financial liabilities
Employee benefit obligations 530.70 - 530.70
Other Non-Financial liabilities 367.40 - 367.40

Total Non-Financial liabilities 898.10 - 898.10

Equity
Equity Share Capital 6,280.85 - 6,280.85
Other Equity 1 & 2 6,949.29 (199.10) 6,750.19
Equity attributable to owners of the
Company

13,230.14 (199.10) 13,031.04

Total LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 14,318.63 (199.10) 14,119.53

102 Annual Report 2019

NOTES Forming part of Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2019

	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2018
(Amount in ` lakhs)

   Year Ended March 31, 2018
Notes  Previous GAAP  Effect of Transition

to Ind AS
 Ind AS

REVENUE
Revenue from operations 3,767.23 - 3,767.23
Other Income 1 & 2 1,697.80 71.43 1,769.23
Total Revenue 5,465.03 71.43 5,536.46
EXPENSES
Employee Benefits expense 3 1,887.82 84.63 1,972.45
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 55.26 - 55.26
Other Expenses 1 & 2 2,568.69  (121.57) 2,447.12
Total Expenses 4,511.77  (36.94) 4,474.83
Profit/(loss) before tax 953.26 108.37 1,061.63
Tax Expense
Current Tax 523.00 - 523.00
Prior Year Taxes -
Deferred Tax 33.03  (25.24) 7.79

556.03  (25.24) 530.79
Net Profit after Tax (3-4) 397.23 133.61 530.84
Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit
or loss
Acturial Gain/(loss) of the defined benefit
plans

3 - - 84.63

Deferred tax asset/(Liability) on acturial
gain defined benefit plans

- -  (24.41)

Total Comprehensive income/(loss) for
the year

397.23 133.61 591.06

	 Reconciliation of Total Equity as at March 31, 2018 and April 1, 2017 :
(Amount in ` lakhs)

Particulars  As at
March 31, 2018

 As at
April 1, 2017

Equity as reported under previous GAAP 13,230.15 14,785.43

Ind AS: Adjustments increase (decrease):
Gain/(loss) on fair valuation of investments  (93.85)  (287.25)

[…]

derecognised as a result of past transactions was obtained at the time of initially accounting for those transactions. The Company
has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from the date of transition to Ind AS

Classification and measurement of financial assets

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances existing as on
the date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at amortised cost based on facts
and circumstances existing at the date of transition if retrospective application is impracticable

Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances that exist on
the date of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortised cost has been done prospectively from the
date of transition to Ind AS

160 Annual Report 2019

NOTES Forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

1.	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Consolidated balance sheet as at April 1, 2017
(Amount in ` lakhs)

ASSETS Notes Previous
GAAP

Joint Ventures
consolidated using

proportionate
consolidated method

Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

As at
 April 1, 2017

I Financial Assets

(a) Cash and Cash Equivalents 12,953.29  (1,344.91) - 11,608.38

(b) Bank balance other than above 328.75 - - 328.75

(c) Trade Receivables 1 7,945.81  (144.87)  (1,163.58) 6,637.36

(d) Loans 9.78 - 9.78

(e) Investments 2 9,673.36  (8.00) 719.78 10,385.14

(f) Other financial assets 1 1,031.50  (1.93)  (159.42) 870.15

Total Financial Assets 31,942.49  (1,499.71)  (603.22) 29,839.56
II Non -Financial Assets
(a) Income Tax Asset (net) 876.90  (8.95) - 867.95

(c) Property, Plant and Equipment 166.29 - - 166.29

(d) Other Intangible Assets 1,853.07 - - 1,853.07

(e) Other Non-Financial Assets 707.11  (9.22) - 697.89

Total Non-Financial Assets 3,603.37  (18.17) - 3,585.20
TOTAL ASSETS 35,545.86  (1,517.88)  (603.22) 33,424.77
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
I Financial liabilities

Trade payables

(i) total outstanding dues of micro
enterprises and small enterprises

- - - -

(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors
other than micro enterprises and
small enterprises

1,033.06  (211.93) - 821.13

Total Financial liabilities 1,033.06  (211.93) - 821.13

II Non -Financial liabilities
(a) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 3  (316.31) - 1,901.74 1,585.43

(b) Employee benefit obligations 1,146.34  (33.37) - 1,112.97

(c) Other Non-Financial Liabilities 1,078.03  (1.17) - 1,076.86

Total Non -Financial Liabilities 1,908.06  (34.54) 1,901.74 3,775.26
III Equity
(a) Equity Share Capital 6,280.85 - 6,280.85

(b) Other Equity 1, 2 & 3 24,608.33 -  (3,765.59) 20,842.74

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company

30,889.18 -  (3,765.59) 27,123.59

Non-controlling interests 1,715.56 -  (10.77) 1,704.79
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 35,545.86  (246.47)  (1,874.62) 33,424.77

IL&FS Investment Managers LimitedIL&FS Investment Managers Limited 161

NOTES Forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

2.	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Consolidated balance sheet as at March 31, 2018

(Amount in ` lakhs)
ASSETS Notes Previous

GAAP
Joint Ventures

previously
consolidated

using
proportionate
consolidated

method

Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

As at
March 31, 2018

I Financial Assets
(a) Cash and Cash Equivalents 8,911.46  (897.71) - 8,013.75
(b) Bank balance other than above 338.38 - - 338.38
(c) Trade Receivables 1 10,298.14  (714.60)  (750.58) 8,832.96
(d) Loans 7.82 - - 7.82
(e) Investments 2 6,466.89  (8.00) 1,182.38 7,641.27
(f) Other financial assets 1 4,941.01  (40.42)  (151.57) 4,749.02

Total Financial Assets 30,963.70 (1,660.73) 280.23 29,583.20

II Non -Financial Assets
(a) Income Tax Asset (Net) 1,034.67  (8.26) - 1,026.41
(b) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) -
(c) Property, Plant and Equipment 132.35 - - 132.35
(d) Other Intangible Assets 823.56 - - 823.56
(e) Other Non-Financial Assets 757.16  (10.96) - 746.20

Total Non -Financial Assets 2,747.74  (19.22) - 2,728.52
TOTAL ASSETS 33,711.44 (1,679.95) 280.22 32,311.72

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES

I Financial liabilities
Trade payables
(i) total outstanding dues of micro
enterprises and small enterprises

- - - -

(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors
other than micro enterprises and small
enterprises

897.65  (113.71) - 783.94

Total Financial liabilities 897.65  (113.71) - 783.94
II Non-Financial liabilities

(a) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 3  (289.71) - 1,649.94 1,360.23
(b) Employee benefit obligations 1,065.72  (0.49) - 1,065.23
(c) Other Non-Financial Liabilities 703.81  (26.92) - 676.89

Total Non-Financial Liabilities 1,479.82 (27.41) 1,649.94 3,102.35
III Equity
(a) Equity Share Capital 6,280.85 - - 6,280.85
(b) Other Equity 1, 2 & 3 23,358.94 -  (2,849.75) 20,509.19

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 29,639.79 - (2,849.75) 26,790.04
Non-controlling interests 1,694.18 - (58.79) 1,635.39

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 33,711.44 (141.12) (1,258.60) 32,311.72

162 Annual Report 2019

NOTES Forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

3.	R econciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2018
(Amount in ` lakhs)

Particulars Previous GAAP Joint Ventures
previously

consolidated
using

proportionate
consolidated

method

Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

For the year
ended

March 31, 2018

1 REVENUE
  Revenue from operations 5 11,249.34  (568.80) 150.01 10,830.55
  Other Income 1 &2 578.10  (4.55) 487.55 1,061.10
  Total Revenue 11,827.44  (573.35) 637.56 11,891.65

2 EXPENSES
  Employee Benefits expense 4 4,245.72  (4.68) 64.47 4,305.50
  Depreciation and Amortisation

Expense
1,151.10 - - 1,151.11

  Other Expenses 1 &2 4,291.30  (269.46) 16.62 4,038.47
  Total Expenses 9,688.12  (274.14) 81.09 9,495.07

3 Profit from continuing operations

before share of profit of equity
accounted investees and income
tax

2,139.31  (299.21) 556.47 2,396.57

4 Share of profit / (loss) of joint
ventures

- - 261.30 261.30

5 Profit/(loss) before tax 2,139.31  (299.21) 817.77 2,657.87
6 Tax Expense
  Current Tax 1,103.99  (43.77) 1,060.22
  Prior Year Taxes 63.68 5.86 69.54
  Deferred Tax 1, 2 & 3 26.59 -  (264.79)  (238.20)
  1,194.26  (37.91)  (264.79) 891.56
7 Profit/(loss) after tax for the year

(5-6)
945.05  (261.30) 1,082.56 1,766.31

8 Other Comprehensive Income
  Items that will not be reclassified

to profit or loss
-

  Re-measurements of the defined
benefit liabilities / (asset)

4 64.47

Exchange differences in translating
the financial statements of foreign
operations

9.43

  Income tax relating to items that will
not be reclassified to profit or loss

 (12.99)

  Total other Comprehensive

Income
60.91

  Total Comprehensive income for
the year

1,827.21

IL&FS Investment Managers LimitedIL&FS Investment Managers Limited 163

NOTES Forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements

4.	R econciliation of Total Equity as at March 31, 2018 and April 1, 2017